

No. 11-10189

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS TREVINO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICK THALER,

Texas Department of Criminal Justice,  
Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. COOPER  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-7622  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

June 6, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURTS, IN INVESTIGATING AND CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OUTSIDE THE RECORD .....	4
A. There is a circuit split over the use of evidence outside the record .....	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s use of evidence outside the record to decide Trevino’s <i>Brady</i> claim violated Trevino’s rights and basic judicial norms .....	10
II.   THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER COURTS, IN WEIGHING CREDIBILITY IN DECIDING <i>BRADY</i> MATERIALITY .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Holland</i> , 330 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	4
<i>Benge v. Johnson</i> , 474 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Watters</i> , 599 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Colbert v. Potter</i> , 471 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Counterman v. Warren County Correctional Facility</i> , 176 F. App'x 234 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Eng v. N.Y. Hosp.</i> , No. 98-9646, 1999 WL 980963 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 1999) .....	7
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Wellington v. Chapman</i> , 173 U.S. 205 (1899).....	11
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Jones v. White</i> , 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 445 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	7

<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Malone v. Workman</i> , 282 F. App'x 686 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Matthews v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 182 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm'n</i> , 643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Molnar v. Care House</i> , 359 F. App'x 623 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Red C Oil Mfg. Co. v. Bd. of Agric. of N.C.</i> , 222 U.S. 380 (1912).....	4
<i>Ross v. Kemp</i> , 785 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Salama v. Va.</i> , 605 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Selland v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 346 (8th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 120 F.3d 211 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	3, 16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Alcantar</i> , 83 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>United States v. Husein</i> , 478 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 225 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6

<i>United States v. Rivera-Rosario</i> , 300 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Williams v. Ryan</i> , 623 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	4
<i>Zell v. Jacoby-Bender, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 34 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
16A Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 3956.4.....	5
21B Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Federal Practice & Procedure: Evidence 2d § 5106.4 .....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	12, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
